
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 11 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Rachael Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (09.30 - 10.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 8 

(10.00 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Richard Desir, Nursing Officer - Patient Experience  

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care and Mental Health 

Sue Tranka, Chief Nursing Officer 

Alistair Davey, Deputy Director, Enabling People, Social Services and 

Integration Directorate 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 

4 and 7 of today's meeting 

(10.45)   

Break (10.45 - 11.00)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

advisory group 

(11.00 - 12.30) (Pages 20 - 32)  

Lunch (12.30 - 13.30)  

 

5 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 9 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 33 - 46)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Sian Jones, Head of Supporting Achievement & Safeguarding  

Lloyd Hopkin, Head of Curriculum Reform 

  

6 Papers to note 

(14.30-14.35)   

6.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding 

the Committee report on speech, language and communication needs in the 

youth justice system 

 (Pages 47 - 52)  

6.2 Correspondence with Lord Bellamy, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State 

for Justice, regarding the Committee report on speech, language and 

communication needs in the youth justice system 

 (Pages 53 - 56)  

6.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding 

speech and language therapists within youth justice 

 (Pages 57 - 59)  

6.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for 

Finance and Local Government regarding the Draft Budget Timetable 2024-

25 

 (Pages 60 - 62)  



 

 

6.5 Correspondence with Sport Wales regarding the public health approach to 

preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

6.6 Correspondence with the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 66 - 70)  

6.7 Correspondence with the Welsh Local Government Association regarding the 

public health approach to preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 71 - 74)  

6.8 Correspondence with Public Health Wales regarding the public health 

approach to preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 75 - 84)  

6.9 Correspondence with Policing in Wales regarding the public health approach 

to preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 85 - 102)  

6.10 Correspondence with the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 103 - 106)  

6.11 Correspondence with Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts regarding the 

public health approach to preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 107 - 215)  

6.12 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the 

Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding Public Health approaches to 

preventing gender based violence 

 (Page 216)  

6.13 Welsh Government response to the Committee report Unsustainable: debt 

fuelled by the rising cost of living 

 (Pages 217 - 232)  

6.14 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language regarding 

statutory guidance on elective home education 

 (Pages 233 - 265)  



 

 

6.15 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee regarding a scrutiny session with the Minister for Social Justice 

and Chief Whip 

 (Page 266)  

6.16 Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the British-Irish Council 

Summit in Jersey 

 (Page 267)  

6.17 Correspondence from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee to Welsh Government Ministers regarding the primary care 

electronic prescribing service 

 (Pages 268 - 269)  

6.18 Correspondence from Dr Greg Davies regarding prisoner voting in Wales  

 (Pages 270 - 298) 

Prisoner voting in Wales: devolved autonomy and human rights at the jagged 

edge (research paper) 

6.19 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding 

in-year financial scrutiny 2023-24 

 (Pages 299 - 310)  

6.20 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change regarding the Warm 

Homes Programme 

 (Pages 311 - 314)  

6.21 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding 

the Draft Child Poverty Strategy 

 (Pages 315 - 318)  

6.22 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding 

the Committee report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Victims and Prisoners Bill 

 (Pages 319 - 321)  

6.23 Correspondence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding 

the UKIM Submission to the UN Committee on the Rights of Persons with 

Disabilities 

 (Pages 322 - 324)  

https://nilq.qub.ac.uk/index.php/nilq/article/view/1016/883
https://nilq.qub.ac.uk/index.php/nilq/article/view/1016/883


 

 

6.24 Correspondence with the Welsh Government regarding data justice 

 (Pages 325 - 352)  

6.25 Correspondence with the General Practitioners Committee, BMA Wales, 

regarding data justice 

 (Pages 353 - 357)  

6.26 Correspondence with the General Medical Council regarding data justice 

 (Pages 358 - 362)  

7 The public health approach to preventing gender-based viol
[...]
t of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

 
11 August 2023  

 
 
 
Dear Jenny, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 July following the Senedd’s Plenary debate on speech and 
language therapists within youth justice, held 28 June 2023.  Speech Language and 
Communication provision, including in the justice system, is the responsibility of the Minister 
for Health and Social Services but I am responding on behalf of Welsh Ministers given this 
issue interfaces with my portfolio and that of the Minister for Education and Welsh 
Language.  
 
As justice, including youth justice is not currently devolved, it would not be appropriate for 
me to write to youth justice management boards in local authorities in Wales about the use 
of the youth justice services (YJS) grant funding which they receive from the Ministry of 
Justice.   
 
However, as I said in the debate, Welsh Government will convene a summit in the autumn 
with all key stakeholders including YJS, Youth Justice Board, the Royal College of Speech 
and Language Therapists and officials from the relevant Welsh Government.  The intention 
is to invite Neath Port Talbot YJS and other stakeholders to present on their approach to 
SLT provision, to showcase/share best practice and explore regional approaches.  The 
outcomes of this summit will help formulate future approaches for the provision of SLT in 
youth justice services. 
 
 
 

Pack Page
[...]
ore extremely disheartened that these views were not reflected when 

this timetable was proposed. Furthermore, although we very briefly touched upon the budget 

timetable towards the end of our meeting on 20 June, we did not discuss specific dates, as indicated 

in your letter, and there was no opportunity for me to raise concerns given the lack of information 

shared at that point regarding your proposals. 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  

— 

Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  

0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS, 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 6.4

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500009773/FIN6-12-23%20P2%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137854/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20Documentation%20accompanying%20the%20Welsh%20Govern.pdf
mailto:SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales


 

 

Insufficient reasons for delay 

Paragraph 11 of the Protocol states that a “budget/financial year will not be “normal” when there is 

significant uncertainty in respect of the Welsh Government’s future financial position”. It adds that: 

“Although this list is not exhaustive, examples would include when there are no 

future budget figures provided by the UK Government; there is a UK fiscal event 

such as a Comprehensive Spending Review or Emergency Budget; or a significant 

change in the overall fiscal outlook such as an economic shock or changes affecting 

UK tax policy.” 

We have, in each of the past four years, accepted the arguments that there were significant levels of 

funding uncertainty to delay the laying of the draft budget.
[...]
luding our terms of 

reference, are available on our website. 

During our inquiry we have heard about the importance of bystander interventions and in particular 

the implementation of the Intervention Initiative, the roll out of which to all universities has been 

recommended by the UK Parliament’s Women and Equalities Committee. We would be grateful if you 

could confirm whether the Welsh Universities have  set aside any funding to roll out bystander 

interventions and/or if they have implemented bystander interventions such as the Intervention 

Initiative. Further, could you please set out how any such schemes are monitored and evaluated. 

We would also welcome any additional comments you may wish to make in relation to our terms of 

reference, as set out on our website. 

We would be grateful to receive any contribution before 22 July if possible. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 

— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  

0300 200 6565 

Dr David Blaney 

Chief Executive 

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Pack Page 70

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40933
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/6738/attitudes-towards-women-and-girls-in-educational-settings/


 

 

Ein Cyf / Our Ref:                                                              

Dyddiad / Date:          25 Auguust 2023                                                 

Gofynnwch am / Please ask for:     Karen Higgins   

Llinell uniongyrchol / Direct line:   

Ebost / Email:     workforce@wlga.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Car
[...]
00 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  

0300 200 6565 

Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

Pack Page 105

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40933


 

 

 

As we are approaching the end of our evidence gathering, we would be grateful to receive your response by 

25 August 2023 if possible. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 106



 

 

  

Ann Lloyd CBE, Cadeirydd | Chair 

 

  01633 435 957 

  Ann.Lloyd@wales.nhs.uk 
 

Nicola Prygodzicz, Prif Weithredwr | Chief Executive  

  01633 435 958    CEOabuhb 

  Nicola.Prygodzicz@wales.nhs.uk 
  

   

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Aneurin Bevan 

 

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
Pencadlys, Ysbyty Sant Cadog Headquarters, St Cadoc’s Hospital 
Ffordd Y Lodj, Caerllion, Casnewydd NP18 3XQ Lodge Road, Caerleon, Newport NP18 3XQ 

 01633 436 700    BwrddIechydPrifysgol    BIPAneurinBevan  01633 436 700    AneurinBevanHealthBoard    AneurinBevanUHB 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a byddwn yn ymateb yn Gymraeg heb oedi. We welcome correspondence in Welsh and we will respond in Welsh without delay. 

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Aneurin Bevan yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Aneurin Bevan. Aneurin Bevan University Health Board is the operational name of Aneurin Bevan University Local Health Board. 

Our ref: ABUHB 23-204 Tuesday 29 August 2023 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS | Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

Sent by email to: SeneddEquality@senedd.wales  

 

 

Dear Jenny Rathbone MS 

 

Inquiry into the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence 

 

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (the Health Board) welcomes the opportunity to
[...]
n Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 
           19 July 2023 
 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Jersey 
 
Further to my letter of 12 June regarding the inter-institutional relations agreement, the 
British-Irish Council Summit in Jersey and the discussion of housing and energy policy, I 
would like to draw your attention to my written statement of today, and to the BIC 
communique summarising the outcomes of the Summit. 
 
Whilst at the Summit, I took the opportunity to have informal, bilateral meetings with 
Jersey’s Chief Minister Deputy Kristina Moore, Taoiseach Leo Varadkar TD, Tánaiste 
Micheál Martin TD, the First Minister of Scotland the Rt Hon Humza Yousaf MSP and 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Minister for 
Intergovernmental Relations the Rt Hon Michael Gove MP. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee, the Local Government and Housing Committee, the Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, and the Equality and Social 
Justice Committee. 

 
 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 267

Agenda Item 6.16

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-british-irish-council-summit-jersey?_ga=2.81000919.1739729218.1689580817-865358503.1659599767&_gl=1*8vxryy*_ga*ODY1MzU4NTAzLjE2NTk1OTk3Njc.*_ga_L1471V4N02*MTY4OTc2MTc4OC41MzUuMC4xNjg5NzYxNzg4LjAuMC4w
https://www.britishirishcouncil.org/sites/default/files/communiqu%C3%A9s/39th%20BIC%20Summit%20-%20Communiqu%C3%A9_0.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13 July 2023 

Primary Care Electronic Prescription Service 

Dear Eluned, Lesley and Vaughan, 

Community Pharmacy Wales (CPW) has raised concerns regarding the introduction of the primary 
care electronic prescribing service in Wales with the Committee. CPW is worried that the shift to 
electronic prescribing will have a negative impact on community pharmacies, as they will be unable to 
compete with large distance selling pharmacies based in England. CPW has stated that the reduction 
in the number of prescriptions dispensed in community pharmacies, along with the loss of additional 
purchases made by individuals filling prescriptions, is likely to lead to a loss of income which will result 
in pharmacy closures. 

The Committee is concerned about community pharmacy closures as they are an important hub for 
rural communities and also can drive footfall to highstreets and thus provide a level of economic 
stimulus to an area.  

Please can you provide the following: 

 What assessment has been undertaken regarding the implementation of electronic 
prescribing on pharmacy closures? 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Eluned Morgan MS 
Minister for Health and Social 
Services 

Lesley Griffiths MS 
Minister for Rural Affairs and 
North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Vaughan Gething MS 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 268

Agenda Item 6.17



 

 

 Has any analysis of the specific impact on rural communities been undertaken? 

I have copied this letter to Russell George MS in his capacity as Chair of the Health Committee and 
Mark Isherwood MS in his capacity as Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 269



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

[...]

 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 
 
Email: SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

 
11 August 2023  

 
Dear Huw, and Jenny, 
 
Thank you for the Committees report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 
Victims and Prisoners Bill laid on 19 May 2023. 
 
I note the four recommendations from your Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
(LJCC) and the one recommendation from Equality and Social Justice Committee which I 
have responded to below: 
 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Recommendation 1. We consider that the clauses of the Bill set out in the Memorandum 
fall within a purpose within the legislative competence of the Senedd, as described in 
Standing Order 29, and therefore require the consent of the Senedd.  
 
Response: 
I welcome this recommendation from the Committee which affirms the position on 
competence set out in the Memorandum. 
 
Recommendation 2. The Minister should clarify if the Welsh Government has held any 
discussions with the UK Government about clause 28 of the Bill and why there appears to 
be a difference in opinion as to whether the Senedd’s consent should be sought for this 
clause. 
 
Response: 
I have discussed this with the UK Government, who have confirmed that they agree with my 
assessment that clause 28 of the Bill does not need Senedd consent and that the current 

Pack Page 319

Agenda Item 6.22

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales


explanatory notes are inaccurate. They have committed to reviewing the wording in the 
explanatory notes which will accompany the Bill’s final version to accurately reflect this.    
 
Recommendation 3. The Minister should confirm or correct our understanding that the 
Welsh Government was not aware of the provisions included in Part 3 of the Bill about the 
parole system, the Parole Board or preventing 
[...]
tee on the Rights of Persons 

with Disabilities 

Today the UK Independent Mechanism (UKIM)1 – a group made up of the 

Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC), the Scottish Human Rights 

Commission (SHRC), the Equality Commission for Northern Ireland (ECNI) and 

the Northern Ireland Human Rights Commission (NIHRC) - published a report 

assessing the rights of disabled people across the UK. This report was 

submitted to the UN Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (the 

Committee) in July, as part of the review of its inquiry into the UK, taking place 

this month.   

 

Pack Page 322

Agenda Item 6.23

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/ukim_submission_to_uncrpd_0.docx
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/ukim_submission_to_uncrpd_0.docx


 

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ  

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

The UN’s inquiry, published in 2016, found ‘grave and systemic’ violations of the 

Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), and made 11 

recommendations for improvement. Specifically, the Committee examined the 

impacts of welfare reforms since 2010 on the rights of disabled people to 

independent living; work and employment; and standard of living and social 

protection. 

   

By ratifying the CRPD, the UK is bound by international law to respect, protect 

and fulfil the rights it contains. Responsibility for implementing UN human rights 

treaties lies with both the UK-wide and devolved institutions.   

 

UKIM’s report assesses progress against the 11 inquiry recommendations and 

analyses government action and context related to disability rights since 2016. 

UKIM’s assessments show that,
[...]
CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Shaun Gallagher 
Director of Strategy and Policy 
General Medical Council 

Pack Page 362

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40950

	Agenda
	2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 8
	Evidence paper

	4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: advisory group
	Research brief

	5 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 9
	Supporting paper

	6.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the Committee report on speech, language and communication needs in the youth justice system
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 14 June 2023

	6.2 Correspondence with Lord Bellamy, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice, regarding the Committee report on speech, language and communication needs in the youth justice system
	Letter to Lord Bellamy - 3 July 2023

	6.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding speech and language therapists within youth justice
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 18 July 2023

	6.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government regarding the Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25
	6.5 Correspondence with Sport Wales regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	Letter to the Chief Executive of Sport Wales - 29 June 2023

	6.6 Correspondence with the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	David Blaney
	Letter to the Chief Executive of the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales - 29 June 2023

	6.7 Correspondence with the Welsh Local Government Association regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	2023 08 24 WLGA response to Jenny
[...]
lsh Local Government Association - 7 August 2023

	6.8 Correspondence with Public Health Wales regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	Letter to Public Health Wales - 25 July 2023
	Restorative approaches
	Online safety


	6.9 Correspondence with Policing in Wales regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	ESJ Committee Inquiry Response - Covering Letter 25.08.23
	ESJ Committee Inquiry - Supplementary Evidence v3 (002)
	Letter to Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman - 25 July 2023
	Letter to Police and Crime Commissioner Dafydd Llywelyn - 25 July 2023
	Letter to Emma Wools, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales - 25 July 2023

	6.10 Correspondence with the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	Letter to the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales - 28 July 2023

	6.11 Correspondence with Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts regarding the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	Letter from the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board - 29 August 2023
	BCUHB response - Inquiry into the public health approach to preventing gender based violence final.doc
	SCH05a- Violence against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) Workplace Procedure V3
	SCH05b - Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence Service User Procedure - V4.0

	Letter from the Hywel Dda University Health Board - 29 August 2023
	Letter from the Powys Teaching Health Board - 30 August 2023
	Senedd Inquiry 30 August 2023
	Senedd response 30th August 2023

	Letter from the Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board - 1 September 2023
	Letter to Welsh Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts - 9 August 2023

	6.12 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding Public Health approaches to preventing gender based violence
	6.13 Welsh Government response to the Committee report Unsustainable: debt fuelled by the rising cost of living
	6.14 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language regarding statutory guidance on elective home education
	230712 Chair to JM re EHE (e)
	correspondence on elective home education 

	6.15 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding a scrutiny session with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip
	6.16 Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the British-Irish Council Summit in Jersey
	6.17 Correspondence from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to Welsh Government Ministers regarding the primary care electronic prescribing service
	6.18 Correspondence from Dr Greg Davies regarding prisoner voting in Wales
	6.19 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding in-year financial scrutiny 2023-24
	ESJ Committee - In Year Budget Scrutiny 2023-24 - Covering letter - English
	Doc 2 - ESJ Committee - In Year Budget Scrutiny 2023-24 - Questions - English
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 5 July 2023

	6.20 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change regarding the Warm Homes Programme
	Letter to the Minister for Climate Change - 5 July 2023

	6.21 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the Draft Child Poverty Strategy
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 28 July 2023

	6.22 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the Committee report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners Bill
	6.23 Correspondence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding the UKIM Submission to the UN Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities
	6.24 Correspondence with the Welsh Government regarding data justice
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 20 July 2023
	Data justice - annex

	6.25 Correspondence with the General Practitioners Committee, BMA Wales, regarding data justice
	Letter to the General Practitioners Committee Wales - 7 August 2023

	6.26 Correspondence with the General Medical Council regarding data justice
	Letter to the General Medical Council - 28 July 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 15.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13639 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Welsh Government 

Sue Tranka, Welsh Government 

Richard Desir, Nursing Officer - Patient Experience, Welsh 

Government 

Lloyd Hopkin, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies, substitutions nor declarations of interest were received. 

2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 8  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Richard Desir, Nursing Officer - Patient Experience 

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care and Mental Health 

Sue Tranka, Chief Nursing Officer 

Alistair Davey, Deputy Director, Enabling People, Social Services and Integration 

Directorate 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 4 

and 7 of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

advisory group  

Members heard evidence in private from the public health approach to preventing 

gender-based violence advisory group.  



 

 

5 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 9  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Sian Jones, Head of Supporting Achievement & Safeguarding 

Lloyd Hopkin, Head of Curriculum Reform 

 

6 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  



 

 

6.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the 

Committee report on speech, language and communication needs in the youth 

justice system  

6.2 Correspondence with Lord Bellamy, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Justice, regarding the Committee report on speech, language and communication 

needs in the youth justice system  

6.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding 

speech and language therapists within youth justice  

6.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for 

Finance and Local Government regarding the Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25  

6.5 Correspondence with Sport Wales regarding the public health approach to 

preventing gender-based violence  

6.6 Correspondence with the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales regarding 

the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence  

6.7 Correspondence with the Welsh Local Government Association regarding the 

public health approach to preventing gender-based violence  

6.8 Correspondence with Public Health Wales regarding the public health approach to 

preventing gender-based violence  

6.9 Correspondence with Policing in Wales regarding the public health approach to 

preventing gender-based violence  

6.10 Correspondence with the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales regarding 

the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence  

6.11 Correspondence with Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts regarding the public 

health approach to preventing gender-based violence  



 

 

6.12 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services regarding Public Health approaches to preventing 

gender based violence  

6.13 Welsh Government response to the Committee report Unsustainable: debt fuelled 

by the rising cost of living  

6.14 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language regarding statutory 

guidance on elective home education  

6.15 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

regarding a scrutiny session with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip  

6.16 Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the British-Irish Council Summit 

in Jersey  

6.17 Correspondence from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee to Welsh Government Ministers regarding the primary care electronic 

prescribing service  

6.18 Correspondence from Dr Greg Davies regarding prisoner voting in Wales  

6.19 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding in-

year financial scrutiny 2023-24  

6.20 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change regarding the Warm Homes 

Programme  

6.21 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the 

Draft Child Poverty Strategy  



 

 

6.22 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the 

Committee report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and 

Prisoners Bill  

6.23 Correspondence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding the 

UKIM Submission to the UN Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities  

6.24 Correspondence with the Welsh Government regarding data justice  

6.25 Correspondence with the General Practitioners Committee, BMA Wales, regarding 

data justice  

6.26 Correspondence with the General Medical Council regarding data justice  

7 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  


